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Installation and User Guide

Shower Door Model Number: BONITA TU-sG-300-36-80(C/N/B)
BONITA TU-SG-900-38-80(C/N/B)

BONITA TU-SG-900-40-80(C/N/B)
BONITA TU-SG-900-42-80(C/N/B)
BONITA TU-SG-900-44-80(C/N/B)

Please carefully read these instructions before you begin to install the products.



Before you start

Thank you for purchasing your shower door. We hope it will provide you with many
years of satisfactory use and enjoyment.

Please read this manual carefully as it contains information and instructions for the
proper installation of the unit. Failure to observe certain conditions of installation
and maintenance may affect your warranty.

1. Before installation, make sure the installation surfaces are level and strong
enough to support the heavy weight of this shower door assembly. This shower

door should only be installed using the connection point to the studs or to pre-
installed 2x6 wood reinforcements behind the wall.

2. This shower door assembly is very heavy.

3. Professional installation is recommended for this shower door.



Installation Guide

Please read and follow the installation instructions and guidelines in this section.
Failure to follow the recommended instructions and installation techniques may
result in damage to the unit or the surrounding area. This may affect warranty

claims.

CAUTION: This unit requires assembly. Assembly requires at least two people,
as some of the parts can be large and unstable until assembled.

You will need the following tools:
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Caulk Tape Measure Pencil Phillips Screwdriver
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Caulk Gun Level Electric Drill Drill bit (3%6"

Hammer Razor Knife Chop saw or Hacksaw

Locate the accessory box and remove the individual screw and hardware
packages. Place them in sequential order to help complete the rest of the

installation.



01 | Fixed glass panel 1pc
02 | Wall anchor 6pcs
03 | M4 X40 screw Spcs
04 | U-channel 1pc
05 | Glass spacer 3pcs
06 | Wall channel 1pc
07 | One side seal 2pcs
08 | Support bar 1pcC
09 | M5 X60 screw 1pcC




Single Shower Door Assembly and Installation

ATTENTION: A minimum of two people are required for the next assembly steps.

1 .Insert the fixed glass panel (1) into
the wall channel (06) and the U- N 7

channel (04).
See Figure 1 for details ‘ i
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Figure 1

2. Carefully position the fixed glass (1)
with the U-channel (04) and wall channel
(06) in place vertically against the wall.

See Figure 2 for details

Figure 2



3. Mark the position of the U-channel
(04) on the shower base. Mark the
position of the Wall Channel (06) on the
shower wall.

See Figure 3 for details

4. Carefully set aside the fixed glass (1).

NOTE:
Never place your glass directly on a tile
or concrete floor.

Always use a piece of wood or
cardboard and leave the corner pads on
the glass until it is necessary to remove
them to protect the bottom edge and
corners of the glass from breakage.

Position the U-channel (04) with the
marked line on the shower base and
mark the locations of the holes for
attaching the U-channel (04) to the
shower base.

Position the Wall Channel (06) with the
marked line on the shower wall and
mark the locations of the holes for
attaching the Wall Channel (06) to the
shower wall.

See Figure 4 for details
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5. Using the appropriate drill bit for your wall |
surface, drill each hole location with a 5/16"|

diameter drill bit.

See Figure 5 for details

NOTE: If your surface is prone to cracking or |

chipping, it is recommended that you pilot drill

with a smaller drill bit first and then|

incrementally drill to the final size.

6. Install the supplied plastic wall anchors (02) in the

holes drilled in the wall and floor surface.

See Figure 6 for details

7.Mount the U-channel (04) to the shower
base using M4x40 screws.

Install the Wall Channel (06) to the shower
wall using M4x40 screws.

See Figure 7 for details
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8. Insert the glass spacer (05) into the
horizontal U-channel (04).

See Figure 8 for details

9. After making sure the fixed glass panel is
properly set, level and plumb, apply a small
neat bead of 100% clear silicone to the inside
bottom of the Wall Channel (6) and Horizontal
U-Channel (4).

See Figure 9 for details
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10. Place the stationary glass panel

Wall Channel (06).

See Figure 10 for details

(1) in the U-channel (04) and the :
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11 .Install one side gasket (07) on the
Fixed glass (1).

See Figure 11 for details
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12. Position the Support Bar (08) on the Fixed
glass (01). Use a level to check that the support
bar is level and mark the position of the bracket on
the shower wall.

Remove the Support Bar (08) from the Fixed glass
(01) and remove the wall bracket. Position the wall
bracket at the marked area on the shower wall
and mark the location of the hole on the shower
wall.

Drill the hole with a 5/16" drill bit.

Insert the Wall Anchor (02) and fasten the bracket
to the wall with the M5X60 screw (09).

Attach the Support bar (08) to the wall bracket and
Fixed glass (01) (with gasket in place) and tighten
the set screws to secure.

See Figure 12 for detals

13. Apply silicone sealant to the inside
and outside edges of the Wall Channel
(06) and the U-channel (04).

See Figure 13 for details.
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Guide d'installation et d'utilisation

Z 2 . . BONITA TU-SG-900-36-80(C/N/B)
Numeéro de modele de la vitre :  goniTa TU-SG-900-38-80(C/N/B)

BONITA TU-SG-900-40-80(C/N/B)
BONITA TU-SG-900-42-80(C/N/B)
BONITA TU-SG-900-44-80(C/N/B)

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant de commencer l'installation du
produit.



Avant de commencer

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté votre porte de douche. Nous espérons qu'elle
vous donnera satisfaction pendant de nombreuses années.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel car il contient des informations et des
instructions pour l'installation correcte de l'appareil. Le non-respect de certaines
conditions d'installation et d'entretien peut affecter votre garantie.

1. Avant l'installation, assurez-vous que les surfaces d'installation sont de niveau
et suffisamment solides pour supporter le poids important de cette porte de
douche. Cette porte de douche ne doit étre installée qu'en utilisant le point de

connexion aux montants ou aux renforts de bois 2x6 préinstallés derriere le
mur.

2. Cette porte de douche est trés lourde.

3. L'installation par un professionnel est recommandée pour cette porte de
douche.



Guide d'installation

Veuillez lire et suivre les instructions et directives d'installation figurant dans cette
section. Le non-respect des instructions et des techniques d'installation
recommandées peut entrainer des dommages a l'appareill ou a la zone
environnante. Cela peut avoir une incidence sur les réclamations au titre de la

garantie.

ATTENTION : Cet appareil doit étre assemblé. L'assemblage nécessite au moins
deux personnes, car certaines piéces peuvent étre volumineuses et instables
jusqu'a ce qu'elles soient assemblées.

Vous aurez besoin des outils suivants :
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Silicone Métre a ruban Crayon Tournevis Phillips
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Pistolet a calfeutrer Niveau Perceuse électrique  Foret (9%6")

Marteau Couteau a lame Scie circulaire ou a métaux

Repérez la boite d'accessoires et retirez les paquets individuels de vis et de
visserie. Placez-les dans l'ordre séquentiel pour faciliter le reste de l'installation.
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01 | Panneau de verre fixe 1pC
02 | Cheville en plastique 6pcs
03 | Vis M4 X40 opcs
04 | Canalen U Tpc
05 | Espaceur de verre 3pcs
06 | Canal mural 1pc
07 | Joint |atéral 2pcs
08 | Bar de support 1pcC
09 | Vis MS X60 1pc




Assemblage et installation de la vitre

ATTENTION : Deux personnes au minimum sont nécessaires pour les étapes
d'assemblage suivantes.

1 .Insérer le panneau de verre fixe

(1) dans le canal mural (06) et le e 4
canal en U (04). X

4
Voir la figure 1

Canal murah

Canalen U

Figure 1

2. Positionnez soigneusement le verre fixe
(1) avec le canal en U (04) et le canal
mural (06) en place verticalement contre

le mur.

Voir la figure 2

Figure 2




3.Marquez la position du canal en U
(04) sur la base de la douche. Marquez
la position du canal mural (06) sur la
paroi de la douche.

Voir la figure 3

4.Mettre soigneusement de céteé la
vitre fixe (1).

REMARQUE :

Ne posez jamais votre verre
directement sur un sol en carrelage ou
en béton.

Utilisez toujours un morceau de bois ou

de carton et laissez les patins d'angle sur

le verre jusqu'a ce qu'il soit nécessaire

de les retirer pour protéger le bord

inférieur et les coins du verre contre la

casse.

Positionnez le Canal en U (04) avec la
ligne marqueée sur la base de douche et
marquez les emplacements des trous
pour fixer le Canal en U (04) a la base de
douche.

Positionnez le Canal mural (06) avec la
ligne marquée sur le mur de la douche
et marquez les emplacements des
trous pour fixer le Canal mural (06) au
mur de la douche.

Voir la figure 4
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5. En utilisant la méche appropriée pour votre/

surface murale, percez chaque emplacement,
de trou avec une meche de 5/16” de diametre. #/0 D 246"

) gyf
Voir la figure 5 7
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6. Installer les chevilles en plastique fournies (02) /
dans les trous perces dans le mur et le sol. e 0
Voir la figure 6
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7.Monter le Canal en U (04) sur la base T~
de douche a l'aide de vis M4x40. <! S =1
Installez le Canal mural (06) sur le mur de |
la douche a I'aide de vis M4x40.
Figure 7

Voir figure 7



8.Insérer I'espaceur de verre (05) dans le
Canal en U horizontal (04).

Voir Figure 8°

9. Apreés s'étre assuré que le panneau de verre
fixe est correctement posé, de niveau et
d'aplomb, appliquez un petit cordon de silicone
100 % transparent sur la partie inférieure
intérieure du Canal mural (6) et du Canal enU
horizontal (4).

Voir la figure 9
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12.Positionnez la barre de support (08) sur le verre
fixe (01). Utilisez un niveau pour vérifier que la
barre de support est de niveau et marquez la
position du support sur la paroi de la douche.

Retirez la barre de support (08) du verre fixe (01) et
retirez le support mural. Positionnez le support
mural a I'endroit marquée sur le mur de la douche et
marquez lI'emplacement du trou sur le mur de la
douche.

Percez le trou a 'aide d'une méche de 5/16".

Insérez la cheville murale (02) et fixez le support
au mur a l'aide de la vis M5X60 (09).

Fixez la barre de support (08) au support mural et
au verre fixe (01) (avec le joint en place) et serrez
les vis de blocage pour les fixer.

Voir la figure 12

13. Appliquez du silicone sur les bords
intérieurs et extérieurs du Canal mural
(06) et du Canal en U (04).

Voir la figure 13
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TURIN CANADA LIMITED WARRANTY

PLEASE READ THESE WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS CAREFULLY
BEFORE USING YOUR TURIN CANADA BATHROOM PRODUCT. BY USING THE
PRODUCT, YOU ARE CONSENTING TO BE BOUND BY THE FOLLOWING
WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SHOWER DOOR/SHOWER BASE/SHOWER
GLASS

Turin Canada Parts-Only Limited Warranty is five (5) years. Warranty for any part in black
finish is limited to two (2) years.

Turin Canada warrants to the original retail purchaser (‘Owner”) of any Shower
Door/Shower Base/Shower Glass product (“‘Product”), at the original installation site, for a
period of Five (5) years (or two (2) years for any part in black) from date of purchase that
the Product be free from manufacturing defects in materials and workmanship, when used
under normal conditions and when such Product has not been modified or changed in any
manner after leaving Turin Canada’s warehouse. If any Product manufactured by Turin
Canadais found to have manufacturing defects in materials or workmanship, such Product
will be repaired or replaced by Turin Canada. This warranty applies only against defects
discovered within the warranty period and extends only to the original purchaser of the
Product. Parts repaired or replaced under the terms of this Warranty will be warranted for
the remainder of the original warranty period only.

Proof of purchase is required to exercise this Warranty. Turin Canada may, at its option,
examine and inspect the alleged defective Product, and Turin Canada may request that
part(s) be returned to Turin Canada at Owner's expense for factory inspection. The
determination as to whether Product shall be replaced, or in the alternative, repaired, shall
be made solely by Turin Canada. If a Product is determined to be covered by the above
Warranty, Turin Canada will ship the replacement part(s) to Customer. Parts not currently
in stock may require up to a 6 weeks delivery time after placement of order.

The above warranty is subject to the following conditions: (1) the Product must be installed
in a single-family dwelling unit where the original purchaser of the Product resides; and
(2) the Product must be maintained as described in the owner's manual supplied with the
Product.

For glass and acrylic panels, the customer must (a) open and inspect the Product upon
delivery (without releasing the delivery driver until visual verification that the Product
arrived in a good and acceptable condition); and (b) clearly notate damage on the delivery
acknowledgment receipt. Failure to do so, and any damage discovered to glass or acrylic
panel after delivery, will be repaired or replaced at the sole discretion of Turin Canada.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:
1. Product installed in buildings other than single-family dwelling units.
2. Product installed outdoors or any other non-standard bathroom location.

3. Component parts not manufactured by Turin Canada.



4. Workmanship of any installer of Turin Canada Product. This warranty does not assume
any liability of any nature for unsatisfactory performance caused by improper installation,
or any damages to property resulting from improper installation or use of the Products,
including but not limited to flooring, subfloor, tile, walls, sheet rock, concrete board, paint,
plumbing fixtures and ceilings.

5. Labour costs incurred in the removal, disassembly, reassembly, or installation of the
Product(s), including replacement Products issued under the Warranty, or costs for
transportation to Turin Canada, and any other materials necessary to return Product to
Turin Canada.

6. Any Product that has been damaged as a result of being improperly serviced or
operated, including, but not limited to, the following: operated with insufficient water;
allowed to freeze; subjected to flood conditions; operated with water conditions or
additives which cause unusual deposits or corrosion in or on the Product, or subject to
any other abuse or negligence.

7. Any Product that has been damaged as a result of natural disasters, including, but not
limited to, lightning, fire, earthquake, hurricanes, tornadoes or floods.

8. Product used for any purpose other than residential bathroom usage.
LEGAL DISCLAIMERS

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED IN THEIR
ENTIRETY WITH RESPECT TO ALL PURCHASERS OR OWNERS. FAILURE TO
RETURN THE WARRANTY CARD SHALL HAVE NO EFFECT ON THE DISCLAIMER
OF THESE IMPLIED WARRANTIES. ALL EXPRESS WARRANTIES SHALL BE LIMITED
TO THE DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY AND EXCLUDE ANY
LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM
THE BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS WARRANTY. Some states do not allow the exclusion
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply. No dealer, distributor, Service Company or other party is authorized to
change, modify or extend the terms of this warranty in any manner whatsoever.

Turin Canada and it representatives shall not be liable for any injury, loss, cost or other
damages, whether incidental or consequential, arising out of any defect covered by this
Warranty including and without limitation, loss of use of the Product and cost for removal
of defective Product, even if Turin Canada has been advised of the possibility of such
damage. The liability of Turin Canada under this Warranty, if any, shall not exceed the
original amount paid for the Product covered by the Warranty. Coverage under this
Warranty shall commence as of the original date of purchase and the duration of such
coverage shall not extend for any reason whatsoever beyond the stated time period.
Please remember to register your new Turin Canada product to ensure accurate and
satisfactory customer service.

© 2021 Turin Canada



GARANTIE LIMITEE DE TURIN CANADA

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CES CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE AVANT
D'UTILISER VOTRE PRODUIT DE SALLE DE BAINS TURIN CANADA. EN UTILISANT
LE PRODUIT, VOUS ACCEPTEZ D'ETRE LIE PAR LES CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE
SUIVANTES. PORTE DE DOUCHE/BASE DE DOUCHE/VERRE DE DOUCHE

La garantie limitée de Turin Canada sur les piéces seulement est de cing (5) ans. La
garantie pour toute piece en finition noire est limitée a deux (2) ans.

Turin Canada garantit au premier acheteur au détail (le " propriétaire ") de tout produit de
type porte de douche/base de douche/verre de douche (le " produit "), a I'endroit ou il a
été installé a I'origine, pour une période de cing (5) ans (ou deux (2) ans pour toute partie
en noir) a compter de la date d'achat, que le produit est exempt de défauts de fabrication
au niveau des matériaux et de la main-d'ceuvre, lorsqu'il est utilisé dans des conditions
normales et qu'il n'a pas été modifié ou changé de quelque fagon que ce soit aprés avoir
quitté l'entrepdt de Turin Canada. S'il s'aveére qu'un produit fabriqué par Turin Canada
présente des défauts de fabrication ou de main-d'ceuvre, ce produit sera réparé ou
remplacé par Turin Canada. Cette garantie ne s'applique qu'aux défauts découverts
pendant la période de garantie et ne s'applique qu'a I'acheteur initial du produit. Les piéces
réparées ou remplacées en vertu des conditions de la présente garantie ne seront
garanties que pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale.

Une preuve d'achat est requise pour exercer la présente garantie. Turin Canada peut, a
sa discrétion, examiner et inspecter le produit prétendument défectueux, et Turin Canada
peut demander que la ou les piéces soient retournées a Turin Canada aux frais du
propriétaire pour une inspection en usine. Turin Canada peut demander que la ou les
pieces soient retournées a Turin Canada aux frais du propriétaire aux fins d'inspection en
usine. Turin Canada est la seule a décider si le produit doit étre remplacé ou, a défaut,
réparé. S'il est déterminé qu'un produit est couvert par la garantie ci-dessus, Turin Canada
expédiera la ou les pieces de rechange au client. Les piéces qui ne sont pas actuellement
en stock peuvent nécessiter un délai de livraison allant jusqu'a 6 semaines apres la
passation de la commande.

La garantie ci-dessus est soumise aux conditions suivantes : (1) le Produit doit étre installé
dans une unité d'habitation unifamiliale ou réside I'acheteur initial du Produit ; et (2) le
Produit doit étre entretenu comme décrit dans le manuel d'utilisation fourni avec le Produit.

Dans le cas des panneaux de verre et d'acrylique, le client doit (a) ouvrir et inspecter le
produit a la livraison (sans libérer le livreur avant d'avoir vérifié visuellement que le produit
est arrivé dans un état bon et acceptable) ; et (b) noter clairement les dommages sur le
recu d'accusé de réception de la livraison. A défaut de quoi, tout dommage découvert sur
le verre ou le panneau acrylique apres la livraison sera réparé ou remplacé a la seule
discrétion de Turin Canada.

CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS CETTE GARANTIE :
1. Produit installé dans des batiments autres que des habitations unifamiliales.

2. Produit installé a I'extérieur ou dans tout autre endroit non standard de la salle de bains.



3. Les pieces composantes qui ne sont pas fabriquées par Turin Canada.

4. La qualité du travail de tout installateur du produit de Turin Canada. La présente
garantie n'assume aucune responsabilité de quelque nature que ce soit a I'égard d'un
rendement insatisfaisant causé par une installation inadéquate, ou de tout dommage a la
propriété résultant d'une installation ou d'une utilisation inadéquate des produits, y
compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les revétements de sol, les sous-planchers, les carreaux,
les murs, laroche en feuille, les panneaux de béton, la peinture, les appareils de plomberie
et les plafonds.

5. Les frais de main-d'ceuvre engagés pour l'enlévement, le démontage, le remontage ou
l'installation du ou des produits, y compris les produits de remplacement émis en vertu de
la garantie, ou les frais de transport jusqu'a Turin Canada, et tout autre matériel
nécessaire pour retourner le produit a Turin Canada.

6. Tout produit qui a été endommagé a la suite d'un entretien ou d'une utilisation
incorrects, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les cas suivants : utilisation avec une quantité
d'eau insuffisante, gel, inondation, utilisation avec de I'eau ou des additifs qui provoquent
des dépbts inhabituels ou de la corrosion dans ou sur le produit, ou tout autre abus ou
négligence.

7. Tout Produit qui a été endommagé a la suite de catastrophes naturelles, y compris,
mais sans s'y limiter, la foudre, le feu, les tremblements de terre, les ouragans, les
tornades ou les inondations.

8. Produit utilisé a des fins autres que l'usage résidentiel dans la salle de bains.
CLAUSES DE NON-RESPONSABILITE

TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE ET D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT PAR LA
PRESENTE EXCLUES DANS LEUR INTEGRALITE A L'EGARD DE TOUS LES
ACHETEURS OU PROPRIETAIRES. LE FAIT DE NE PAS RENVOYER LA CARTE DE
GARANTIE N'AURA AUCUN EFFET SUR L'EXCLUSION DE CES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES. TOUTES LES GARANTIES EXPRESSES SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE
DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE EXPRESSE ET EXCLUENT TOUTE
RESPONSABILITE POUR LES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES
RESULTANT DE LA VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE. Certains Etats
n‘autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects, de
sorte que les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer. Aucun
concessionnaire, distributeur, société de service ou autre partie n'est autorisé a changer,
modifier ou étendre les termes de cette garantie de quelque maniére que ce soit.

Turin Canada et ses représentants ne seront pas responsables des blessures, pertes,
codts ou autres dommages, accessoires ou indirects, découlant de tout défaut couvert par
la présente garantie, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la perte d'utilisation du produit et les
codts d'enléevement du produit défectueux, méme si Turin Canada a été informée de la
possibilité de tels dommages. La responsabilité de Turin Canada en vertu de la présente
garantie, le cas échéant, ne doit pas dépasser le montant initial payé pour le produit
couvert par la garantie. La couverture en vertu de la présente garantie commence a la



date d'achat initiale et la durée de cette couverture ne peut, pour quelque raison que ce
soit, se prolonger au-dela de la période indiquée. N'oubliez pas d'enregistrer votre
nouveau produit Turin Canada pour assurer un service a la clientele précis et satisfaisant.

© 2021 Turin Canada








